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ADDENDUM 

 
 
DATE: November 17, 2010 
 
TO:  Commissioners and Interested Parties 
 
FROM: South Central Coast District Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Agenda Item 8c, Application No. A-4-MAL-09-070 (Drane) Malibu, Los Angeles 

County, Thursday, November 17, 2010 
 
 
Note: Strikethrough indicates text to be deleted from the October 29, 2008 staff report and 
underline indicates text to be added to the October 29, 2008 staff report.  
 
 
1) Staff recommends the following minor change to the findings (1st paragraph on page 34):  
 
 

The 1986 aerial photograph depicts the same.  Therefore, between 1979 (possibly 
earlier) and the present time, it appears that no private staircase has existed within the 
Applicant’s easement.  Moreover, neither the Commission nor the City of Malibu ever 
approved a permit for a staircase within the Applicant’s easement.  Thus, Tthere could 
not have been a legal stairway in the easement over the past 30 or more years. 

 
2) The Applicant submitted a written response to the October 27, 2010 Staff Report.  The 

response is attached. 
 
3)  Staff recommends that the following language be added to the Commission’s findings in 

the staff report in response to the Applicant’s written response to the October 27, 2010 
Staff Report: 

  
(1) The Applicant’s representatives at the firm of Loeb & Loeb submitted a lengthy 
comment letter dated November 15, 2010, in response to Commission staff’s October 
27, 2010 staff report (“Original Staff Report”) proposing findings in support of a 
Commission denial of the instant application (“Loeb & Loeb letter”).   Most of the 
arguments in the Loeb & Loeb letter ultimately rely on the premise that the stairs the 
Applicant seeks to replace (which they refer to as the “Lower Stairs”) remained in 
place until 2002 in a good enough state that they could simply have been repaired or 
maintained.  Consequently, the Loeb & Loeb letter argues that the stairs constitute a 
legal non-conforming use subject to the provisions of Malibu LIP Section 13.5. 
 



However, the provisions of Malibu LIP Section 13.5 are of expressly limited 
application, applying only to “any existing and lawfully established or lawfully 
authorized use of land or to any existing and lawfully established or lawfully authorized 
buildings and other structures that do not conform to the policies and development 
standards of the certified LCP…”(as defined in LIP Section 13.5(A)).  There is currently 
no existing structure within the Applicant’s 5 ft. easement on the bluff face, nor was 
there one at the time staff received this appeal. Moreover, although the Loeb & Loeb 
letter argues that the Lower Stairs were present until 2002, when the Applicant began 
to seek entitlements to repair them, as indicated on page 34 of the Original Staff 
Report, based on the aerial photographs and the photograph presented in connection 
with the Loeb & Loeb letter, it appears that there was no actual stairway in the subject 
location for many years prior to that.  Furthermore, as also indicated on page 34 of the 
Original Staff Report, it is the Commission's conclusion that there was certainly no 
legal stair there for at least 23 years prior to when the Applicant initially sought 
authorization for the new Lower Stairs in 2002, because the aerials show nothing from 
1977 on, and there was no permit approved during that period.  No additional evidence 
has been presented to staff that clearly proves the existence of stairs after 1977.  The 
letter from the City dated December 18, 2002, was subsequently retracted by the City 
as having been issued in error, as the City, after surveying the site, specifically 
concluded that there was not an existing stairway at the subject location.  The only 
evidence the Loeb & Loeb letter presents is the affidavit of Clark Drane, which, in light 
of all the other evidence, is not sufficient to convince the Commission of the existence 
of a stairway at the subject location. 
 
(2) Malibu LIP Section 13.5(C) states the following: 
 

Non-conforming structures as defined by 13.5(A) of the Malibu LIP may be 
repaired and maintained if it does not result in enlargement or expansion of the 
structure. However, demolition and/or reconstruction that results in replacement 
of more than 50 percent of non-conforming structures, including all demolition 
and/or reconstruction that was undertaken after certification of the LCP, is not 
permitted unless such structures are brought into conformance with the policies 
and standards of the LCP. 

 
Replacement of more than 50 percent of non-conforming structures is not permitted. 
To meet the 50 percent threshold, the Applicant claims that the entire 300-ft easement 
is a single structure, and that replacement of the private stairway would only account 
for approximately 36 percent of the entire 300 ft. structure.  What the Loeb & Loeb 
letter awkwardly refers to as a “300-foot pathway structure” is actually comprised of 7 
distinct elements, including a concrete driveway, a concrete walkway, the existing 
blufftop stairs, a terraced pad, a dirt trail and the bluff face portion where the proposed 
private stairway would be located.  It is the Commission's conclusion that the Lower 
Stairs should be treated as a separate structure due to Applicant’s admission of a 
large gap (almost 30 feet) between the proposed project site and the upper stairs, 
including the distinct land uses in that gap.  The 110 feet that make up the Lower 
Stairs is the subject of the Commission’s review as a distinct structure. And as a result, 
even if those Lower Stairs could be treated as existing and lawfully established at the 
time the Applicant began seeking entitlements in 2002, and even if the Commission 
were to agree that that should be enough for the Commission to treat them as existing 



for purposes of the current review, the current proposal would still involve replacement 
of more than 50 percent.  Therefore, under LIP Section 13.5(C), it would not be 
permitted. 
  
(3) Malibu LIP Section 13.5(G) states the following:  
 

If any non conforming use as defined by 13.5 (A) of the Malibu LIP is 
abandoned for a continuous period of not less than 6 months, any subsequent 
use of such land or the structure in which the use was located shall be in 
conformity with the regulations specified by the LCP for the district in which 
such land is located. 

 
There is no evidence of any attempt to replace the stairs (through the seeking of 
entitlements at the local or Commission level) at any time from 1979 to 2002 (a period 
of more than 20 years). The Commission finds this to be persuasive evidence of 
abandonment of the stairway and thus concludes that section G applies.  
 
(4) The Applicant argues that the coastal resource protection value of the 
Commission's denial would be "virtually nil" because the drain pipe is already there 
and already has an impact on the ESHA and the view of the hillside. The Applicant 
states that the pipe is a legal non-conforming structure, however the Commission has 
no evidence showing when the pipe was originally placed within easement.  The pipe 
is approximately 50 feet long and approximately 7-10 inches wide.  The proposed 
stairs would be 110-feet long and 5 feet wide. The stairs would impose a more 
significant impact on the habitat of the bluff face as well as impact the visual 
resources. Assuming the pipe remains, vegetation could grow up around it, hiding it 
from view and retaining the habitat value of the area. 
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